



**State of California Department of Transportation  
Bid Summary**

**Bid Opening Date:** 01/12/2023

Page 1

**Contract Number:** 04-2K9504

01/13/2023

**Project ID:** 0417000057

ALAMEDA COUNTY IN LIVERMORE AT 2201 KITTY HAWK ROAD

**Contract Code:** C

**Location:** 04-Ala-5501

Construct material testing laboratory building.

**Number of Items:** 102

NO GOAL

**Federal Aid #1:** NONE

**Proposals Issued:** 2    **Total Number of Working Days:** 625    **Overrun/Underrun:** -3,681,802.70

**Number of Bidders:** 2    **Engineers Est:** 19,814,563.00    **% Over/Under Est:** -18.58%

Bid Rank	Bid Total	Bidder Id	Bidder Information (Name/Address/Location)	Phone	Fax	CC PUF CLAIMED
1	\$16,132,760.30	VC1700004309	WALSH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY II, LLC 1390 WILLOW PASS ROAD CONCORD CA 94520	(925)627-1700	(925)637-1700	CC PUF CLAIMED
2	\$19,714,289.00	VC0000003985	MERCER FRASER COMPANY 200 DINSMORE DR FORTUNA CA 95540	(707)443-6371	(707)443-0277	CC PUF CLAIMED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH G.C.14838, THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHALL APPLY THE SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE TO ELIGIBLE FIRMS FIRST, THEN APPLIES THE NON-SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE IF DOING SO WOULD NOT DISPLACE A SMALL BUSINESS FROM AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0001	070030	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	5,000.00	5,000.00
0002	080060	LEVEL 2 CRITICAL PATH METHOD SCHEDULE	LS	LUMP SUM	29,000.00	29,000.00
0003	090100	TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD (WDAY)	WDAY	375.0	4,114.00	1,542,750.00
0004	090205	DISPUTE RESOLUTION BOARD ON-SITE MEETING	EA	7.0	6,000.00	42,000.00
0005	090210	HOURLY OFF-SITE DISPUTE-RESOLUTION-BOARD-RELATED TASKS	HR	20.0	200.00	4,000.00
0006	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	5,000.00	5,000.00
0007	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	25,000.00	25,000.00
0008	128652	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	12,000.00	12,000.00
0009	130100	JOB SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	45,000.00	45,000.00
0010	000001	ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM	LS	LUMP SUM	0.00	0.00
0011	130310	RAIN EVENT ACTION PLAN	EA	34.0	500.00	17,000.00
0012	130320	STORM WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS DAY	EA	9.0	300.00	2,700.00
0013	130330	STORM WATER ANNUAL REPORT	EA	1.0	2,000.00	2,000.00
0014	130570	TEMPORARY COVER	SQYD	270.0	33.00	8,910.00
0015	130620	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION	EA	4.0	300.00	1,200.00
0016	130670	TEMPORARY REINFORCED SILT FENCE	LF	580.0	17.00	9,860.00
0017	130710	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	EA	2.0	12,000.00	24,000.00
0018	130730	STREET SWEEPING	LS	LUMP SUM	40,000.00	40,000.00
0019	130900	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT	LS	LUMP SUM	14,000.00	14,000.00
0020	131105	WATER QUALITY ANNUAL REPORT	EA	1.0	1,600.00	1,600.00
0021	141120	TREATED WOOD WASTE	LB	20.0	27.00	540.00
0022	153120	REMOVE CONCRETE (LF)	LF	780.0	7.00	5,460.00
0023	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	35,000.00	35,000.00
0024	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	1,910.0	60.00	114,600.00

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0025	194001	DITCH EXCAVATION	CY	35.0	50.00	1,750.00
0026	200002	ROADSIDE CLEARING	LS	LUMP SUM	3,000.00	3,000.00
0027	200123	CULTIVATION	SQYD	5,170.0	2.20	11,374.00
0028	202006	SOIL AMENDMENT	CY	310.0	35.00	10,850.00
0029	202037	ORGANIC FERTILIZER	LB	390.0	2.20	858.00
0030	202038	PACKET FERTILIZER	EA	1,350.0	0.18	243.00
0031	204013	PLANT (GROUP M)	EA	660.0	2.20	1,452.00
0032	204035	PLANT (GROUP A)	EA	270.0	11.00	2,970.00
0033	204036	PLANT (GROUP B)	EA	150.0	30.00	4,500.00
0034	204038	PLANT (GROUP U)	EA	44.0	163.00	7,172.00
0035	204099	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT WORK	LS	LUMP SUM	26,000.00	26,000.00
0036	205034	DECOMPOSED GRANITE	SQFT	1,450.0	11.50	16,675.00
0037	205035	WOOD MULCH	CY	500.0	94.00	47,000.00
0038	206005	EDGING	LF	170.0	5.25	892.50
0039	039172	TRASH RECEPTACLE	EA	1.0	5,200.00	5,200.00
0040	206559	CONTROL AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS (ARMOR-CLAD)	LS	LUMP SUM	6,800.00	6,800.00
0041	206562	1" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	1.0	510.00	510.00
0042	206564	1 1/2" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	8.0	510.00	4,080.00
0043	206565	2" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	4.0	510.00	2,040.00
0044	206633	1 1/2" WYE STRAINER ASSEMBLY	EA	2.0	510.00	1,020.00
0045	206908	12 STATION IRRIGATION CONTROLLER (PEDESTAL MOUNTED)	EA	1.0	12,000.00	12,000.00
0046	206950	RECYCLED WATER IDENTIFICATION AND WARNING SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	6,200.00	6,200.00
0047	F 207055	2" COPPER PIPE (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	11.0	155.00	1,705.00
0048	208426	2" BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY	EA	1.0	8,100.00	8,100.00

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0049	037631	FLOW SENSOR CABLE	LS	LUMP SUM	2,100.00	2,100.00
0050	208442	FLOW SENSOR	EA	1.0	1,000.00	1,000.00
0051	208448	RISER SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY	EA	1,150.0	27.00	31,050.00
0052	208575	2" GATE VALVE	EA	2.0	560.00	1,120.00
0053	F 208594	3/4" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	4,938.0	4.50	22,221.00
0054	F 208595	1" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	403.0	5.10	2,055.30
0055	F 208596	1 1/4" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	1,096.0	6.25	6,850.00
0056	F 208597	1 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	569.0	7.25	4,125.25
0057	F 208598	2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	489.0	8.25	4,034.25
0058	F 208605	2" PLASTIC PIPE (CLASS 315) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	494.0	9.25	4,569.50
0059	208635	2" PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE	EA	1.0	2,600.00	2,600.00
0060	208649	QUICK COUPLING VALVE	EA	2.0	510.00	1,020.00
0061	208683	BALL VALVE	EA	2.0	310.00	620.00
0062	F 208690	PVC PIPE CONDUIT (SLEEVE)	LF	70.0	55.00	3,850.00
0063	208738	8" CORRUGATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE CONDUIT	LF	50.0	160.00	8,000.00
0064	010386	PRECAST CONCRETE PICNIC TABLE	EA	2.0	5,000.00	10,000.00
0065	210300	HYDROMULCH	SQFT	12,700.0	0.40	5,080.00
0066	210350	FIBER ROLLS	LF	630.0	8.00	5,040.00
0067	210430	HYDROSEED	SQFT	12,700.0	0.45	5,715.00
0068	210610	COMPOST (CY)	CY	19.0	125.00	2,375.00
0069	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE (CY)	CY	1,460.0	85.00	124,100.00
0070	390100	PRIME COAT	TON	1.6	525.00	840.00
0071	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	320.0	240.00	76,800.00
0072	398001	REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (SQFT)	SQFT	4,830.0	2.00	9,660.00

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0073	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	86.0	53.00	4,558.00
0074	401050	JOINTED PLAIN CONCRETE PAVEMENT	CY	570.0	540.00	307,800.00
0075	F 510094	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, DRAINAGE INLET	CY	9.0	2,600.00	23,400.00
0076	610103	12" ALTERNATIVE PIPE CULVERT	LF	760.0	130.00	98,800.00
0077	700617	DRAINAGE INLET MARKER	EA	7.0	130.00	910.00
0078	710240	MODIFY INLET	EA	1.0	1,800.00	1,800.00
0079	730070	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	SQFT	130.0	35.00	4,550.00
0080	731502	MINOR CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION)	CY	7.0	1,800.00	12,600.00
0081	731504	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER)	CY	53.0	1,200.00	63,600.00
0082	731521	MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)	CY	210.0	725.00	152,250.00
0083	F 750001	MISCELLANEOUS IRON AND STEEL	LB	2,151.0	5.50	11,830.50
0084	750010	MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER	EA	1.0	575.00	575.00
0085	780254	ADJUST ACCESS BOX FRAME AND COVER (UTILITY)	EA	2.0	225.00	450.00
0086	780500	PARKING BUMPER (PRECAST CONCRETE)	EA	28.0	260.00	7,280.00
0087	800360	CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYPE CL-6)	LF	61.0	110.00	6,710.00
0088	014018	SECURITY METAL FENCE	LF	1,980.0	140.00	277,200.00
0089	014378	SECURITY METAL SLIDING GATE	EA	2.0	30,000.00	60,000.00
0090	014379	SECURITY METAL SWING GATE	EA	3.0	3,200.00	9,600.00
0091	803050	REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	1,320.0	18.00	23,760.00
0092	803060	REMOVE GATE	EA	1.0	900.00	900.00
0093	820220	REMOVE MARKER	EA	3.0	51.00	153.00
0094	820620	RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN (METAL POST)	EA	4.0	400.00	1,600.00
0095	820630	RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN (WOOD POST)	EA	1.0	400.00	400.00
0096	820750	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.063"-UNFRAMED)	SQFT	30.0	18.00	540.00

Bid Opening Date: 01/12/2023

Contract Number: 04-2K9504

Page 6

01/13/2023

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0097	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	11.0	550.00	6,050.00
0098	840501	THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	800.0	11.00	8,800.00
0099	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	75.0	46.00	3,450.00
0100	840555	12" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	30.0	26.00	780.00
0101	994650	BUILDING WORK	LS	LUMP SUM	12,533,577.00	12,533,577.00
0102	130300	PREPARE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	5,000.00	5,000.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>16,132,760.30</b>

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Second		
Item	Bid	Amount
0001	2,500.00	2,500.00
0002	35,000.00	35,000.00
0003	3,000.00	1,125,000.00
0004	6,000.00	42,000.00
0005	200.00	4,000.00
0006	15,000.00	15,000.00
0007	50,000.00	50,000.00
0008	30,000.00	30,000.00
0009	375,000.00	375,000.00
0010	0.00	0.00
0011	500.00	17,000.00
0012	500.00	4,500.00
0013	2,000.00	2,000.00
0014	10.00	2,700.00
0015	700.00	2,800.00
0016	10.00	5,800.00
0017	7,500.00	15,000.00
0018	125,000.00	125,000.00
0019	160,000.00	160,000.00
0020	2,500.00	2,500.00
0021	3.50	70.00
0022	20.00	15,600.00
0023	125,000.00	125,000.00
0024	85.00	162,350.00
0025	225.00	7,875.00
0026	15,000.00	15,000.00
0027	2.25	11,632.50
0028	38.00	11,780.00
0029	2.50	975.00
0030	0.15	202.50
0031	2.00	1,320.00
0032	10.00	2,700.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Second		
Item	Bid	Amount
0033	28.00	4,200.00
0034	160.00	7,040.00
0035	18,500.00	18,500.00
0036	10.00	14,500.00
0037	86.00	43,000.00
0038	5.00	850.00
0039	5,000.00	5,000.00
0040	6,500.00	6,500.00
0041	500.00	500.00
0042	500.00	4,000.00
0043	500.00	2,000.00
0044	500.00	1,000.00
0045	11,500.00	11,500.00
0046	6,000.00	6,000.00
0047	150.00	1,650.00
0048	7,000.00	7,000.00
0049	200.00	200.00
0050	950.00	950.00
0051	25.00	28,750.00
0052	550.00	1,100.00
0053	4.00	19,752.00
0054	5.00	2,015.00
0055	6.00	6,576.00
0056	7.00	3,983.00
0057	8.00	3,912.00
0058	9.00	4,446.00
0059	2,500.00	2,500.00
0060	500.00	1,000.00
0061	300.00	600.00
0062	53.00	3,710.00
0063	150.00	7,500.00
0064	4,250.00	8,500.00



Summary of Remaining Bidders

Second		
Item	Bid	Amount
0065	0.20	2,540.00
0066	4.50	2,835.00
0067	0.15	1,905.00
0068	77.00	1,463.00
0069	125.00	182,500.00
0070	1,000.00	1,600.00
0071	225.00	72,000.00
0072	2.50	12,075.00
0073	40.00	3,440.00
0074	550.00	313,500.00
0075	6,000.00	54,000.00
0076	95.00	72,200.00
0077	65.00	455.00
0078	3,500.00	3,500.00
0079	35.00	4,550.00
0080	1,750.00	12,250.00
0081	1,200.00	63,600.00
0082	600.00	126,000.00
0083	10.00	21,510.00
0084	900.00	900.00
0085	1,750.00	3,500.00
0086	250.00	7,000.00
0087	97.00	5,917.00
0088	117.00	231,660.00
0089	21,000.00	42,000.00
0090	2,800.00	8,400.00
0091	6.00	7,920.00
0092	550.00	550.00
0093	55.00	165.00
0094	375.00	1,500.00
0095	375.00	375.00
0096	18.00	540.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Second		
Item	Bid	Amount
0097	525.00	5,775.00
0098	10.00	8,000.00
0099	45.00	3,375.00
0100	25.00	750.00
0101	15,830,000.00	15,830,000.00
0102	5,000.00	5,000.00
<b>Total:</b>		<b>\$19,714,289.00</b>

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000003985	BLOCKA CONSTRUCTION INC. PLEASANTON CA	679326	ITEM 101 (8%)
	BLOCKA CONSTRUCTION INC. PLEASANTON CA	679326	HVAC
	NEXT LEVEL CLADDING SPOKANE WA	1066766	ITEM 101 (9%)
	NEXT LEVEL CLADDING SPOKANE WA	1066766	ROOFING & SIDING
	GOLDEN BAY FENCE PLUS IRON WORKS, INC. STOCKTON CA	664905	ITEM 87 (100%)
	GOLDEN BAY FENCE PLUS IRON WORKS, INC. STOCKTON CA	664905	ITEM 88 (100%)
	GOLDEN BAY FENCE PLUS IRON WORKS, INC. STOCKTON CA	664905	ITEM 89 (100%)
	GOLDEN BAY FENCE PLUS IRON WORKS, INC. STOCKTON CA	664905	ITEM 90 (100%)
	CAL-TEX MASONRY INC. VACAVILLE CA	858463	ITEM 101 (1.5%)
	CAL-TEX MASONRY INC. VACAVILLE CA	858463	CMU
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 27 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000003985	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 28 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 29 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 30 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 31 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 32 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 33 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 34 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 35 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 37 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 40 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 41 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000003985	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 42 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 43 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 44 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 45 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 46 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 47 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 48 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 49 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 50 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 51 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 52 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000003985	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 53 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 54 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 55 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 56 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 57 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 58 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 59 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 60 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 61 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 62 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 63 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000003985	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 36 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 38 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 39 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 64 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 65 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 66 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 67 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. MARTINEZ CA	492862	ITEM 68 (100%)
	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 74 (100%)
	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 79 (100%)
	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 80 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000003985	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 81 (100%)
	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 82 (100%)
	CAMBLIN STEEL SERVICE, INC. ROSEVILLE CA	218839	ITEM 101 (1%)
	CAMBLIN STEEL SERVICE, INC. ROSEVILLE CA	218839	REINFORCING STEEL
	DMS DRYWALL & INTERIOR SYSTEMS, INC. BAKERSFIELD CA	1035342	ITEM 101 (5%)
	DMS DRYWALL & INTERIOR SYSTEMS, INC. BAKERSFIELD CA	1035342	DRYWALL & FRAMING
	LABRATORY BY DESIGN, INC. NAPA CA	616947	ITEM 101 (1%)
	LABRATORY BY DESIGN, INC. NAPA CA	616947	CASEWORK



**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700004309	GOLDEN BAY FENCE PLUS IRONWORKS, INC STOCKTON CA	664905	ITEM 87-90 (100%)
	GOLDEN BAY FENCE PLUS IRONWORKS, INC STOCKTON CA	664905	FENCE BID ITEMS 87 THROUGH 90 ALL AT 100%
	ACR GLAZING CONTRACTORS, INC. OAKLAND CA	956086	ITEM 101 (3.38%)
	ACR GLAZING CONTRACTORS, INC. OAKLAND CA	956086	ALUMINUM-FRAMED ENTRANCES AND STOREFRONT, GLAZING AND SUN SHADES SYSTEM
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. ORANGE CA	492862	ITEM 27-64 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC. ORANGE CA	492862	BID ITEMS 27 THROUGH 64 ALL AT 100%
	CAL-TEX MASONRY VACAVILLE CA	858463	ITEM 101 (1.46%)
	CAL-TEX MASONRY VACAVILLE CA	858463	MASONRY
	ANNING JOHNSON HAYWARD CA	652825	ITEM 101 (6.98%)
	ANNING JOHNSON HAYWARD CA	652825	INSULATED METAL WALL PANELS
	APPLIED FINISHES INC CHICO CA	1022434	ITEM 101 (1.05%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700004309	APPLIED FINISHES INC CHICO CA	1022434	INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PAINTING
	DOWDLE & SONS MECHANICAL AMERICAN CANYON CA	542743	ITEM 101 (5.98%)
	DOWDLE & SONS MECHANICAL AMERICAN CANYON CA	542743	PLUMBING
	BLOCKA CONSTRUCTION INC. PLEASANTON CA	679326	ITEM 101 (8.78%)
	BLOCKA CONSTRUCTION INC. PLEASANTON CA	679326	HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONAING
	ALCAL SPECIALTY CONTRACTING SACRAMENTO CA	815286	ITEM 101 (2.9%)
	ALCAL SPECIALTY CONTRACTING SACRAMENTO CA	815286	POLYVINYL-CHLORIDE (PVC) ROOFING
	LANCASTER BURNS CONSTRUCTION INC ROSEVILLE CA	746823	ITEM 101 (4.71%)
	LANCASTER BURNS CONSTRUCTION INC ROSEVILLE CA	746823	STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS
	DMS DRYWALL & INTERIOR SYSTEMS BAKERSFIELD CA	1035342	ITEM 101 (5.06%)
	DMS DRYWALL & INTERIOR SYSTEMS BAKERSFIELD CA	1035342	COLD FORMED STEEL FRAMING, INSULATION, DRYWALL AND FIRESTOPING

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700004309	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION INC LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 74 (100%)
	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION INC LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 79-82 (100%)
	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION INC LIVERMORE CA	833032	BID ITEM 74
	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION INC LIVERMORE CA	833032	BID ITEMS 79 THROUGH 82 ALL AT 100%
	MCKEE & COMPANY ELECTRIC SAN FRANCISCO CA	952504	ITEM 101 (24.72%)
	MCKEE & COMPANY ELECTRIC SAN FRANCISCO CA	952504	ELECTRICAL AND SOLAR PARKING CANOPIES